UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF
AN ARDUINO-BASED MEDICAL
ASSISTANT ROBOT: A SMART
ROBOT SOLUTION FOR
PATIENT-CARE

MUHAMMAD AZRI FIRDAUS BIN
ISMAIL
(2021616252)

Diploma

January 2024



ABSTRACT

In the context of contemporary healthcare challenges, encompassing staff shortages,
high labor costs, and infection risks, this study proposes a transformative solution
through the integration of assistant robots in hospitals. These robots are designed to
undertake routine tasks, optimizing operational efficiency and relieving healthcare
professionals. Recognized issues include the scarcity of healthcare staff and the
difficulty in providing timely care during peak hours. The study's objectives are
twofold: to design an assistant robot supporting healthcare professionals and to fabricate
an economically viable medical assistant robot. Methodologically, insights were
gathered through a questionnaire, and design phases incorporated tools like the House
of Quality, Pugh Table, Morphological Table, and Failure Modes and Effect Analysis.
The results highlight the successful and accurate dispensing of pills by the robot at
predetermined scheduled times. Notably, the robot's pill dispensing schedule is
customizable, offering flexibility to cater to individual user needs. In conclusion, the
prototype demonstrates reliability, safety, and cost-eftfectiveness. Future enhancements,
including the incorporation of voice recognition for improved user interaction, position

the robot as a substantial contribution to the evolving landscape of medical robotics.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and

thanks go to my supervisor, Dr Shukriah Binti Abdullah.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and

determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah’s.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Scope of Work
1.4.1 Design Phase
1.42 Fabrication Phase
1.5  Significant of Study

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Journal of Medicine Dispenser
2.2 Statistic of Medication Non-Adherence
2.2.1 Statistic of Medical Robots in Malaysia
2.3  Advantages of Medical Assistant Robot
2.4  Robotic System
241 Mechanism of Medical Assistant Robot
2.42 Function of Medical Assistant Robot
2.5 Safety Of Medical Assistant Robot
2.6 Cost of Medical Assistant Robot
2.6.1 Cost Analysis: Medical Assistant Robot Vs Human Labor
2.7  “Smart” Assistant Robot

vi

Page

ii
iii

v

vi

1.4

WL W NN

NoREEEN BV Y |

10
11
11
13
13
15

17



2.7.1 Parts of Arduino Mega 2560 R3
2.8  Benchmarking

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction

3.2  Flow Chart

3.3 List of Equipment

3.4  Data Collection

3.5  Ethical Considerations

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Preliminary Result
4.1.1 House Of Quality
4.1.2 Product Design Specification
42  Physical Decomposition
43  Functional Decomposition
4.4  Morphological Table
4.4.1 Concept
442 Pugh’s Table
4.5  Product Architecture
4.5.1 Rough Geometry Layout
4.6  Configuration Design
4.7  Parametric Design
471 FMEA (Failure Modes and Effect Analysis)
4.8  Detail Drawing
4.9  Assembly Drawing
4.10 Exploded View Drawing
411 Bill Of Material
4.12  Fabrication Execution Process
4.13  Final prototype of medical assistant robot
4.14 Prototype Specification
4.15 Power consumption of the prototype

4.16  Pictorial Diagram

vii

19
20

21
21
22
23
24
24

26
26
28
30
31
32
33
35
36
39
41
42
43
43
44
45
46
47
48
50
51
51
53



