UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF AN ARDUINO-BASED MEDICAL ASSISTANT ROBOT: A SMART ROBOT SOLUTION FOR PATIENT-CARE

MUHAMMAD AZRI FIRDAUS BIN ISMAIL (2021616252)

Diploma

January 2024

ABSTRACT

In the context of contemporary healthcare challenges, encompassing staff shortages, high labor costs, and infection risks, this study proposes a transformative solution through the integration of assistant robots in hospitals. These robots are designed to undertake routine tasks, optimizing operational efficiency and relieving healthcare professionals. Recognized issues include the scarcity of healthcare staff and the difficulty in providing timely care during peak hours. The study's objectives are twofold: to design an assistant robot supporting healthcare professionals and to fabricate an economically viable medical assistant robot. Methodologically, insights were gathered through a questionnaire, and design phases incorporated tools like the House of Quality, Pugh Table, Morphological Table, and Failure Modes and Effect Analysis. The results highlight the successful and accurate dispensing of pills by the robot at predetermined scheduled times. Notably, the robot's pill dispensing schedule is customizable, offering flexibility to cater to individual user needs. In conclusion, the prototype demonstrates reliability, safety, and cost-effectiveness. Future enhancements, including the incorporation of voice recognition for improved user interaction, position the robot as a substantial contribution to the evolving landscape of medical robotics.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Dr Shukriah Binti Abdullah.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah's.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
CON	NFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR	ii
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABS	STRACT	iv
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	T OF TABLES	ix
LIST	T OF FIGURES	X
CHA	APTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	2
1.4	Scope of Work	3
	1.4.1 Design Phase	3
	1.4.2 Fabrication Phase	3
1.5	Significant of Study	4
СНА	APTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Journal of Medicine Dispenser	5
2.2	Statistic of Medication Non-Adherence	7
	2.2.1 Statistic of Medical Robots in Malaysia	9
2.3	Advantages of Medical Assistant Robot	10
2.4	Robotic System	11
	2.4.1 Mechanism of Medical Assistant Robot	11
	2.4.2 Function of Medical Assistant Robot	13
2.5	Safety Of Medical Assistant Robot	13
2.6	Cost of Medical Assistant Robot	15
	2.6.1 Cost Analysis: Medical Assistant Robot Vs Human Labo	or 16
2.7	"Smart" Assistant Robot	17

	2.7.1 Parts of Arduino Mega 2560 R3	19
2.8	Benchmarking	20
СНА	PTER THREE : METHODOLOGY	21
3.1	Introduction	21
3.2	Flow Chart	22
3.3	List of Equipment	23
3.4	Data Collection	24
3.5	Ethical Considerations	24
СНА	PTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	26
4.1	Preliminary Result	26
	4.1.1 House Of Quality	28
	4.1.2 Product Design Specification	30
4.2	Physical Decomposition	31
4.3	Functional Decomposition	32
4.4	Morphological Table	33
	4.4.1 Concept	35
	4.4.2 Pugh's Table	36
4.5	Product Architecture	39
	4.5.1 Rough Geometry Layout	41
4.6	Configuration Design	42
4.7	Parametric Design	43
	4.7.1 FMEA (Failure Modes and Effect Analysis)	43
4.8	Detail Drawing	44
4.9	Assembly Drawing	45
4.10	Exploded View Drawing	46
4.11	Bill Of Material	47
4.12	Fabrication Execution Process	48
4.13	Final prototype of medical assistant robot	50
4.14	Prototype Specification	51
4.15	Power consumption of the prototype	51
4.16	Pictorial Diagram	53